

Nos. 20-543, 20-544

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, Secretary of the Treasury,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION ASSOCIATION,  
INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
ALASKA FEDERATION OF NATIVES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James H. Lister  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jon M. DeVore  
Carissa Siebeneck Anderson  
BIRCH, HORTON, BITTNER, & CHEROT, P.C.  
1100 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 825  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 659-5800  
[jlister@dc.bhb.com](mailto:jlister@dc.bhb.com)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW.....	3
II. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Statutory Text of ISDA and CARES Includes ANCs .....	7
B. Congress Either Uses the ISDA Definition to Include ANCs or Sharply Different Language to Exclude Them .....	15
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling Denies CARES Tribal Relief Funding Entirely for Some Alaska Natives .....	20
D. According ANCs Only Lesser “Tribal Organization” Status Frustrates the Self- Determination of Alaska Natives and Their Participation in Specific ISDA-Based Federal Programs .....	22
III. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 451 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	11
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	15
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	3, 9-10, 12-14, 24
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 113 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1061 (2016) .....	2

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3371 .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 3372 .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 1715z .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 4702 .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 470bb .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1722 .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 4302 .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 7713	
25 U.S.C. § 1903 .....	18
25 U.S.C. § 3001 .....	18

25 U.S.C. § 3202.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 3501.....	19, 24
25 U.S.C. § 3502.....	24
25 U.S.C. § 3703.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 4103 .....	16, 23-24
25 U.S.C. § 4152.....	24
25 U.S.C. § 5301.....	1
25 U.S.C § 5302.....	5, 25
25 U.S.C. § 5304 .....	4, 6, 8, 23
25 U.S.C. § 7713.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 168.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 741.....	19
38 U.S.C. § 3765.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 801.....	1, 6, 8, 14, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2991b.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2992c .....	19
43 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	1, 4, 19, 25
43 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	13, 18, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1604.....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1605.....	25
43 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	4, 13, 22, 25
43 U.S.C. § 1607.....	4, 13, 25

43 U.S.C. § 1608.....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1609.....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1610.....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1611.....	4, 25
43 U.S.C. § 1612.....	25
43 U.S.C. § 1613.....	25
43 U.S.C. § 1626 .....	4, 20-21
Pub. Law No. 93-638.....	8
Pub. Law No. 103-454.....	11
Pub. Law No. 100-472.....	14
Pub. Law No. 116-136.....	19
<b>Regulations</b>	
24 C.F.R. 1000.301 .....	16
24 C.F.R. 1000.302 .....	16, 24
24 C.F.R. 1000.327 .....	16, 23-24
<i>Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 58 Fed.Reg. 54364 (Oct. 21, 1993).....</i>	10, 11
<i>Implementation of the Native American Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, 63 Fed.Reg. 12334 (March 12, 1998).....</i>	16

## Other Authorities

1 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2017).....	13
Department of Interior views on Enrolled Bill S. 2017 (Dec. 27, 1974).....	12
H.Rept. 93-1600 (Dec. 16, 1974).....	13
Scalia, Antonin and Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15
U.S. Treasury, “Coronavirus Relief Fund Tribal Allocation Methodology,” (May 5, 2020).....	6
U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development. “FY 2020 Final IHBG Funding by TDHEs & Regions” .....	23
